
For requests for further information
Contact  Katie Small
Tel:       01270 686465
E-Mail:    katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Children and Families  Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 19th December, 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2016.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

mailto:katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Whipping Declarations  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda

5. Public Speaking/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Emotionally Health Schools Project  

Jonathan Potter Head of Service - Preventative Services and Keith Simpson – Headteacher - 
Middlewich High School to give a presentation.

7. 0-19 Healthy Child Programme update  

Joanne Sutton, Commissioning Manager Adult Social Care and Health and Neil Perris from 
Wirral Community NHS Trust, to give a presentation.

8. CSE Task and Finish Group - Final Report  (Pages 7 - 26)

To consider the CSE Task and Finish Group Final report.

9. Forward Plan  (Pages 27 - 38)

To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 
further examination of new issues is appropriate.

10. Work Programme  (Pages 39 - 48)

To review the Committee’s Work Programme.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families  Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 28th November, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)

Councillors B Dooley, L Jeuda, G Merry, J Saunders, M Parsons and I Faseyi

In attendance

Councillor L Durham
Councillor G Heyes

J Forster - Director of Education and 14-19 Skills
N Moorhouse - Director of Children’s Social Care
K Rose – Head of Childrens Saferguarding
T Ryan - Director of Children's Prevention & Support

Apologies

Councillors S Pochin, D Flude and A Moran

35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Flude, A Moran and S 
Pochin.

36 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2016.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

38 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations

39 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 



There were no members of the public present wishing to speak

40 LOCAL AUTHORITY DESIGNATED OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 
2015/2016 

Consideration was given to the Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO) 
Annual Report 2015-2016.  Working Together to Safeguard  Children 2015 
(WTSC) required local authorities to have a particular officer or team of officers to 
be involved in the management and oversight of allegations against people who 
work with children. The LADO provided advice and guidance to employer’s and 
voluntary organisations and would liaise with police and other agencies as 
required. The LADO had responsibility to monitor the progress of individual cases 
to ensure they were dealt with quickly, fairly and consistency, as well as 
identifying significant patterns and trends across the workforce. 

It was noted that there had been a 5% increase in referrals relating to transport 
which would be investigated and highlighted the need to strengthen the links 
between the LADO and Cheshire East Transport Solutions and Licensing. These 
generally related to children with complex needs being transported to and from 
school.

With regard to independent fostering agencies, it was suggested that as there 
was no national database, there would be no way of knowing if a foster carer had 
previous unsubstantiated claims from other local authority areas. A national 
database would be useful as it would enable officers to detect trends.

RESOLVED

That the report be received. 

41 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PERFORMANCE SCORECARD - 
QUARTER 2, 2016-17 

Consideration was given to the performance scorecard which provided an 
overview of performance across the Children and Families Service for quarter 2 
of 2016/17. Improvements had been made since the previous quarter; there had 
been an increase in those measures judged green and amber and a reduction in 
red measures. There were 3 red measures; two related to the health of cared for 
children and the other related to Special Educations Needs Health and Care 
Plans. 

With regard to Health Assessments, members requested that the statutory 
neighbour average be included in the scorecard.

Members were pleased that the percentage of new Education, Health and Care 
Plans (EHCP) completed within 20 weeks were increasing. It was highlighted to 
Members that there was a huge improvement plan including 5 task and finish 
groups and a route and branch review of the staffing structure being undertaken.

RESOLVED

That the quarter 2 performance scorecard be received.



42 PROGRESS REPORT ON THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

Consideration was given to progress against the Children and Young Peoples 
Improvement Plan which was set out under 4 key objectives:

 Embedding listening to and acting on the voice of children and young 
people throughout services

 Ensuring frontline practice is consistently good, effective and outcome 
focused

 Improving senior management oversight of the impact of services on 
children and young people

 Ensuring the partnership effectively protects and ensures good outcomes 
for all children and young people in Cheshire East.

Significant activity had taken place since the Ofsted inspection in 2015 and a 
number of recommendations had now been fully met. The remaining 
recommendations concerned the key cornerstones of practice and providing a 
consistently good quality of practice, which would require a longer timeframe to 
achieve the shift in culture and practice.

A bid had been submitted to the Department of Education funding innovation 
programme to assist in  cultural change as the authority needed to concentrate 
on practices as much as processes. 

RESOLVED

 That the Committee notes the progress achieved against the 
improvement.

 That the Committee endorses the progress achieved so far and the 
proposal for the new Improvement Plan.

43 CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION 

The Committee received an update on the recruitment activity and workforce 
stability since these issues were last reported to the Committee in January 2016. 
Recruitment and retention of social workers remained a challenge for all local 
authorities around the region, however there was evidence to suggest that 
Cheshire East was now an employer of choice. Members were pleased to see 
work and initiatives that were being undertaken to encourage people to return to 
social work.

RESOLVED

1. That the report and workforce data be received.
2. That the recruitment sand retention activity that had already taken place 

be endorsed. 

44 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee.



RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received. 

45 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. the following amendments were 
made:

 That the item on emotion health and wellbeing scheduled for 19 
December 2016 focus on emotionally health schools.

 That the Child Sexual Exploitation Task and Finish Report be deferred to 
the meeting scheduled to be held on 19 December 2016.

 That the item on Project Crewe be considered at the meeting scheduled 
to be held on 30 January 2017 to enable the Committee to give 
consideration to the evaluation report.

RESOLVED

That the work programme be amended to reflect the issues highlighted above.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.40 pm

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)



Version1 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO: Children and Families Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 19 December 2016
Report of: Director of Legal Services 
Subject/Title: Child Sexual Exploitation(CSE)
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Liz Durham

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 This report introduces the CSE Task and Finish Group’s (the Task Group) report on 
its findings, conclusions and recommendations following its review.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee approves the Task Group’s recommendations, which are 
contained in the attached report at page 17, section 16

2.2 That the Committee submit the Task Group’s report to Cabinet for consideration 
and request a response to be received by this Committee on a date to be 
determined.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Task Group was established to consider whether the Council’s arrangements to 
safeguard children from CSE are adequate. The Task Group’s findings and 
recommendations are provided to advise Cabinet and Officers in the development of 
future strategies and services.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 All

5.0 Local Ward Members

5.1 All

6.0 Background 

6.1 The Group’s original scope for the review was to seek assurances about the 
Council’s safeguarding arrangements in relation to CSE, to advise the Cabinet and 
the Council’s partners on any improvements that are considered appropriate to local 
arrangements and to raise awareness of CSE across the whole community of 
Cheshire East.



Version1 

 
6.2 The review was carried out in two distinct phases. The first phase looked at the 

various strategies and policies that the Council and partners had in place to protect 
children and young people from CSE. The second phase investigated how these 
strategies and policies were applied in practice.

6.3 The Group’s report documents its findings, conclusions and recommendations.

11.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer:

Name: Mark Nedderman
Designation: Scrutiny Manager
Tel No: 01270 6 864598
Email: mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk



1 | P a g e

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Task and Finish Group
December 2014– August 2016

http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/
http://images.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=imgres&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwjI8f7n7MjPAhUCvBQKHVTmBogQjRwIBw&url=http://www.harrowlscb.co.uk/guidance-for-practitioners/child-sexual-exploitation/&psig=AFQjCNHI6t8_-0ZM0MuTVRY6hBHFGoDCJA&ust=1475935090673554


2 | P a g e

1.0 Chairman’s Foreword

1.1 Follo
[...]
ess who have helped us in the production of this 
report and to Mark Nedderman for his guidance and work in collating 
the information.



3 | P a g e

2.0 Introduction and Background

2.1 At its meeting held on 1 December 2014, the Children and Families Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (the Committee) appointed a Task and Finish Group 
(the group) to investigate the adequacy of the Council’s arrangements to 
protect young people in Cheshire East from sexual exploitation. The members 
of the task and finish group were:

Chairman: The late Councillor Phil Hoyland 

Councillors: Arthur Moran, Gill Merry

(The task and Finish group was assisted also by Councillor Jos Saunders)  

2.2 The Task and Finish group agreed the following terms of reference:

“To seek assurances about the Council’s safeguarding arrangements in 
relation to CSE, to advise the Cabinet and the Council’s partners on any 
improvements that are considered appropriate to local arrangements 
and to raise awareness of CSE across the whole community of 
Cheshire East. This will be achieved through a review to be undertaken 
over a 2-month period beginning on 1 December 2014 and concluding 
on 31 January 2015 by a Task and Finish group comprising 3 Members 
of the Children Families and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
committee, supported as the need arises by other members of the 
Committee”

3.0 Methodology

3.1 The group met 7 times over the period 15 December 2014 to 31 January 15 
and interviewed 10 key individuals who were directly involved in the 
development and delivery of the Council’s strategy to protect young people 
from sexual exploitation. These included the then Director of Children’s 
Services, Portfolio holder, Chair of the LSCB, Head of Safeguarding, police and 
education representatives and the Council’s licensing manager.



4 | P a g e

3.2 In March 2015, the group issued an interim report which summarised the 
findings of the group at that point in time. It did not make any formal 
recommendations but did highlight a number of issues that required attention. 
The findings of the interim report are included in this report.

3.3 Sadly, the Chairman Phil Hoyland, passed away in March 2015 and the review 
was halted as a mark of respect to Phil.

3.4 In June 2015, the newly appointed Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee reconvened the CSE task and finish group with the 
following revised membership and requested the group to complete the review

                                                                                 

Councillor Rhoda Bailey Chairman            Councillor Dorothy Flude      

                                                                                         

 

Councillor Gill Merry              Councillor Arthur Moran          Councillor Jos Saunders

 

 

3.5 The group reconvened in November 2014. Having taken advice on 
which direction the review should process, it was agreed that the 
review should move away from examining the various strategies and 
policies that were in place to guide the Council and its partners and 
instead, to test the application of the strategies and policies by 
reviewing real cases.

4.0 Background

http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=479
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=432
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=461
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=453
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=1150


5 | P a g e

4.1 The starting point for the investigation was the national focus given to CSE 
resulting from the high profile cases of grooming and sexual exploitation of 
young people in Rochdale and Rotherham. The subsequent publication of the 
Jay report, which had been critical of the various agencies responsible for 
safeguarding in Rotherham and the report produced by Anne Coffey MP, 
commissioned by the G
[...]
tice across the LSCB that front 
line practitioners should be taking on board.  The primary function of 
the team of nine is prevention and awareness raising, including 
community safety partnerships and the faith sector.  They do a lot of 
work with schools, working with the Safeguarding Children in Education 
Settings (SCIES) team, teaching children about healthy relationships, 
identifying children at risk, linking with and supporting social workers.  
A CSE screening tool has been developed for every front line 
practitioner to use.   

11.3 The team is a relatively new concept having first been brought to the 
group’s attention in early 2015. The team is trying to gain the 
confidence of the front line practitioners to liaise with them and share 
information. Concerns are escalated as appropriate. The group had 
previously been made aware of the benefits of having such teams co-
located with other professionals as had been the case at Dalton House 
Middlewich in 2014. It is crucial that members of the team work 
together on the same floor so that they can pick up on one another’s 
conversations to identify links between young people and their 
contacts.  Even having to use a set of stairs to speak to colleagues can 
form a natural barrier. 

11.4 The team is contracted to provide a service based upon the assessed 
needs of the child involved and work with the child as long as needed . 
This may involve a relatively small number of sessions (6-8) although 
they opt for flexibility and extend that where necessary.  They use the 
positive relationships they build with young people to help them access 
other services, e.g. the sexual health clinic.

11.5 The team now have access to Liquid Logic but this is still being 
embedded and the team needs stability to develop further.  

11.6 It was noted that the team did not have a representative from 
Education Welfare, which would be a valuable addition as they 
sometimes come across children missing from education and 
[...]
t 
only the Government can address, but if we at Cheshire East can at 
least start the ball rolling by taking the lead at regional level, enough 
impetus may be generated to begin a national debate. 

16.0 Recommendations

16.1 That the Cabinet Member for Communities and Health in conjunction 
with Licensing Committee be requested to take up at regional and 
national level this group’s concerns regarding the current licensing 
arrangements for private hire and hackney carriage drivers, which the 
group consider to be unsatisfactory. The group is of the view that the 
government should consider introducing a uniform set of licence 
conditions across all local authorities to ensure that the standard 
required by an individual to obtain a licence is the same irrespective of 
where the application is made. In addition, the group believes that 
consideration should be given to the introduction of measures to 
require authorities to share/publish information relating to applications 
that have been refused to prevent the continuation of the current 
situation which allows an applicant, who may have had an application 
for a licence refused by one authority, to subsequently obtain a licence 
elsewhere.

16.2 That  representatives from the Pupil Referral Unit (PRU) and Education 
Welfare Service be limited to the Integrated Team. These valuable 
additions to the team should close potential gaps in the current 
arrangements, as the PRU and welfare services sometimes come 
across children who may be missing from education but not necessarily 
missing from home.

16.3 That consideration be given to re-locating the CES Integrated Team 
from its current location at Sandbach House, where there are presently 
nine staff working in cramped conditions in one room, to a building that 
will enable the whole team to be located on one floor in the same 
building; this to encourage better communication at an informal level 
which was considered to be a big part of the success of arrangem
[...]
ds

Date: 24 April 
2017
Time:2.00pm
Venue:
Committee 
suite,
Westfields

Essential items 

Item Description/purpose of 
report/comments

Outcome Lead Officer/ 
organisation/
Portfolio 
Holder

Suggested by Current position Key Dates/
Deadlines

Child Sexual 
Exploitation

Task and Finish group set up in 
December 2014 which produced   
Interim report on 10 February 
2015 following informal workshop 
held with partner organisations in 
Autumn 2014 to ascertain the 
current situation in Cheshire East.

 Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

 Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director 
People 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

The 
Committee

Task and Finish 
Group in final 
stages of the 
review

19 December 
2016

Emotional Health 
and Wellbeing

To scrutinise the Local Delivery 
Plan in relation to emotional health 
and well being. (Joint presentation 
between partners). Concentrate on 
emotionally healthy schools

 People live 
well and for 
longer

 Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director 
People , 
Director of 

The 
Committee

Invite Health and 
Adult Social care 
Scrutiny 
Committee

19 December 
2016



Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2016/17 - November 2016

Public Health 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder and 
Adults health 
and Leisure 
Portfolio 
Holder

Independent 
Review Officer 
Annual Report

Further to meeting held on 31 
October, to receive a 6 monthly 
progress report

 A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

 Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director 
People 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

The 
Committee

Update report to 
include details of 
the 34 care leavers 
not in employment 
or education. 

24 April 2017

Lado Annual Report  A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

 Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director 
People 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director

28 Novembe
[...]

Executive and 
Executive 
Director 
People 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

Corporate 
Scrutiny 
Committee

Further progress 
report required in 
2016

19 December 
2016

SEND Reforms To scrutinise the implementation 
of SEND Reforms

 People have 
the life skills 
and education 
they need in 
order to thrive

 Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director 
People 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

Director of 
Children’s 
Services

Task and Finish 
Review

September 2017



Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2016/17 - November 2016

Alternative Walking 
Routes to Schools

Further to the Call In, to receive an 
update on the recommendations 
agreed by Cabinet.

  Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director 
People 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

The 
Committee

Progress report. 24 April 2017

Children’s Centres To review the February 2016 
Council decision to de-designate 4 
children’s centres, following an 
informal briefing on 23 June 2016.

 People have 
the life skills 
and education 
they need in 
order to thrive

 Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director 
People 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

The 
Committee

March 2017

Corporate 
Parenting

To review the annual report of the 
newly a established Corporate 
Parenting Committee

  Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director 
People , 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

The 
Committee

June 2017



Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2016/17 - November 2016

Possible Future/ desirable items

Neglect/Innovation Fund (project Crewe) (Jan 2017) and potential Review of Neglect (possibly through a task and finish group) – 
April 2017. To be considered on 30 January to allow time for the evaluation report to be produced.

Task and Finish Group on the transition process for care leavers (if required following a report to the Corporate parenting 
committee)

Removed items 

Schools becoming academies


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	8 CSE Task and Finish Group - Final Report
	CSE Nov 2016 - final Dec16

	9 Forward Plan
	10 Work Programme
	C&F updated work programme




Minutes of the meeting


00CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 19th December, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor S Pochin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Dooley, D Flude, L Jeuda, G Merry, A Moran and M Deakin

Apologies

Councillors J Saunders

In attendance 

Councillor G Heyes 

N Moorhouse – Director of Children’s Social Care
T Ryan – Director of Children’s Prevention and Support
J Potter - Head of Service for Prevention Services
K Simpson, Head Teacher at Middlewich High School
N Perris – Divisional Manager, Wirral Community NHS Trust 
Andrea Johns – Professional Lead (Health Visiting)
Fiona Campbell – Professional Lead ( School Nursing)

46 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Saunders

47 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the last meeting.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

48 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

49 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations.



50 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present wishing to speak

51 EMOTIONALLY HEALTH SCHOOLS PROJECT 

J Potter, Head of Service for Prevention Services and K Simpson, Head Teacher 
at Middlewich High School gave a presentation on the success of the Emotionally 
Healthy Schools Project. The presentation detailed:

 The rationale – in Cheshire East in 2015, approximately 12,500 children 
and young people aged between 0-24 had a mental health disorder. The 
DfE recognised that in order to help pupils succeed, schools had a role to 
play in supporting them to be resilient and mentally healthy.

 The schools perspective, which included the growing need in schools, the 
link between emotional health and attainment and the link between 
emotionally healthy schools and the wider school sector led 
improvements.

 The emotionally healthy schools projected had been piloted in 6 schools 
and was supported by 3 project workers, a project manager and 
administrative support and a CAHMS Clinical Lead.

 The projects activity, objectives and THRIVE Model.
 The plans for 2017 and 2018.

It was noted that there was less help available out of school term time, however 
efforts were being made to link pupils to local service providers and available web 
services.

Members welcomed the success of the pilot scheme,  acknowledged how the 
scheme had connected partners together and were pleased to see that the 
scheme would be extended.

RESOLVED

That the extension of the pilot scheme be welcomed.

52 0-19 HEALTHY CHILD PROGRAMME UPDATE 

Neil Perris, Fiona Campbell and Andrea Johns attended the meeting to update 
members on the 0-19 Healthy Child Programme. The presentation detailed:

 Key service developments – leadership and governance; workforce 
development; information technology; service user engagement and 
improvement culture.

 Transformation – Transformation Board (integration of 0-19 and Children’s 
Services) and progress of the transformation work streams.

 Summary of the change
 Opportunities and challenges
 Service user impact
 Impact and outcomes



 Next Steps, including embedding parenting journey, increased visibility in 
schools and embedded public health promotion, establishing the role of 
16-19 nurse, expansion of family nurse partnership, looked after children 
services and queens nurse institute research.

Members agreed that the programme provided an opportunity for early 
intervention as children could be tracked and their development monitored.

It was noted that the provision of services was better in some areas than others, 
services still needed to be mapped and standardised.

Further to the previous presentation, School Nurses could also address some of 
the emotional health and wellbeing work, they also dealt with immunisation, 
safeguarding and prevention.

RESOLVED

That the update be received. 

53 CSE TASK AND FINISH GROUP - FINAL REPORT 

Consideration was given to the Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Task and Finish 
Group Final Report. The Task and Finish Group was established to consider 
whether or not the Councils arrangements to safeguard children from CSE were 
adequate.

It was agreed that there needed to be a national change regarding the current 
licensing arrangements for private hire and hackney carriage drivers as the 
current arrangements were unsatisfactory

RESOLVED

That the report be submitted to Cabinet for approval.

54 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received. 

55 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. Following the recent changes to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Structure, it was agreed that the informal 
Committee meetings would be cancelled and that the following additional 
amendments be made:

 The Independent Review Officer Annual Report be considered in June 
2017



 The budget proposals be considered at a special meeting on 20 January 
2017

 The performance scorecard be considered at the meeting scheduled to 
take place on 27 March 2017.

 The Ofsted Inspection/Recruitment and Retention of Social Workers be 
removed from the work programme as this would be covered within the 
performance scorecard.

 Alternative Walking Routes to Schools be moved from April to 26 June
 Tier 3 and 4 CAHMs be scrutinised and a series of focussed questions be 

agreed in January 2017. 

RESOLVED

That the work programme be amended to reflected the issues highlighted above.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.05 pm

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)


